RESOLUTION NO. 34

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SELECT AND APPOINT A CODE OFFICIAL FOR ADMINISTRATION OF THE TOWN'S BUILDING CODES; AND TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NOT EXCEEDING \$5,000 AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH THE FOREGOING.

WHEREAS, the Town of Carlton Landing, Oklahoma (the "Town") has adopted by reference the building codes adopted by the Oklahoma Uniform Building Code Commission, as authorized by Section 14-107 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the position of Code Official has been created by ordinance to administer such building codes, with the Mayor authorized to appoint the Code Official;

WHEREAS, under existing circumstances, it would be an inefficient use of public funds to hire a full-time employee to act as the Code Official; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Trustees wishes to provide for the administration of the Town's building codes by authorizing the mayor to appoint and engage a person or persons of appropriate qualification to provide the services of the Code Official, and to enter into a professional services contract for such purpose in an amount not exceeding \$5,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF CARLTON LANDING, OKLAHOMA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to appoint and and engage a person or persons of appropriate qualifications to provide the services of the Code Official, to enter into a professional services contract for such purpose in an amount not exceeding \$5,000, and to do and take all actions reasonably necessary to accomplish the foregoing.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Town Board of Trustees and signed by the Mayor of the Town of Carlton Landing, Oklahoma this <u>18th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2015.

TOWN OF CARLTON LANDING, Oklahoma

ne Chinnice ATTEST: OFFICIAI Town Clerk LANDING.